

No. 23-621

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF  
MOTOR VEHICLES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UN-  
ION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF VIRGINIA, AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, THE  
BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, THE GOLDWATER IN-  
STITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, PUBLIC  
CITIZEN, THE RODERICK & SOLANGE MAC-  
ARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER, AND THE RUTH-  
ERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN D. STAHL  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1221 Ave. of the*  
*Americas*  
*New York, NY 10020*  
*(212) 506-2500*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii         |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....  | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6           |
| A Plaintiff Who Obtains A Preliminary<br>Injunction Generally Will Qualify As A<br>Prevailing Party When The Case Ends<br>Without A Final Ruling On The Merits. ....   | 6           |
| A. The Issue Here Arises In a Variety of<br>Settings In Which Circumstances<br>Prevent the District Court From<br>Making a Final Merits Decision.....  | 7           |
| B. A Plaintiff Who Obtains A Preliminary<br>Injunction Is A Prevailing Party When<br>The Injunction Alters The Parties’ Legal<br>Relationship And Provides The Plaintiff<br>With Relief Sought In The Complaint. ....                                      | 14          |
| 1. A plaintiff “prevails” when the<br>plaintiff wins a preliminary<br>injunction based on a judicial<br>determination that the plaintiff is<br>likely to succeed on the merits, even<br>though the case ends without a final<br>merits determination. .... | 14          |
| 2. Preliminary injunctions generally<br>change the parties’ legal relationship<br>and give the plaintiff enforceable<br>judicial relief.....   | 17          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Denying Fees To Plaintiffs Who Win<br>Preliminary Injunctions Would Burden<br>The Courts With Increased Litigation<br>And Prevent Vindication Of Crucial<br>Constitutional And Statutory Rights. .... | 25          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                     |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                                    |
| <i>Benham v. City of Jackson</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-911, 2022 WL 2033333<br>(S.D. Miss. June 5, 2022) .....                                       | 8                                  |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v.</i><br><i>West Virginia Dep't of Health &amp;</i><br><i>Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) ..... | 15, 16, 18-19,<br>21-22, 26-27, 29 |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....   | 29                                 |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v.</i><br><i>E.E.O.C.</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....  | 23                                 |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....   | 28, 29                             |
| <i>Coal. for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> ,<br>691 F.2d 597 (1st Cir. 1982) .....  | 22, 24                             |
| <i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....  | 25                                 |
| <i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....  | 4, 17                              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dahlem by Dahlem v. Bd. of Educ. of<br/>Denver Pub. Sch.,</i><br>901 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 11             |
| <i>Davis v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco,</i><br>135 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Cal.<br>2015) .....    | 10             |
| <i>Dearmore v. City of Garland,</i><br>519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....                                | 24             |
| <i>Dupuy v. Samuels,</i><br>423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005).....   | 24             |
| <i>Estiverne v. Esernio-Jensen,</i><br>908 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....                        | 13             |
| <i>Fleming v. Gutierrez,</i><br>785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015).....                                      | 12             |
| <i>Garbett v. Herbert,</i><br>458 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (D. Utah 2020).....                                  | 11             |
| <i>Haley v. Pataki,</i><br>106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Hanrahan v. Hampton,</i><br>446 U.S. 754 (1980).....   | 16, 18, 20     |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms,</i><br>482 U.S. 755 (1987).....   | 19, 21, 23     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....                 | 8       |
| <i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of New York</i> ,<br>523 F. Supp. 3d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....        | 8       |
| <i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1985) .....    | 10      |
| <i>Kan. Jud. Watch v. Stout</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....                           | 24      |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 122 (1980).....  | 16      |
| <i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 299 (1986).....                          | 29      |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 400 (1968).....                           | 23      |
| <i>Pasaye v. Dzurenda</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-2574, 2019 WL 2905044<br>(D. Nev. July 5, 2019) .....     | 12      |
| <i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> ,<br>520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... | 24      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>   |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine</i> ,<br>931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019).....    | 24               |
| <i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 1 (1988).....  | 19, 20           |
| <i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> ,<br>683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....       | 24               |
| <i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....         | 7, 8, 25         |
| <i>Sole v. Wyner</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 74 (2007).....   | 6, 14-18, 21, 26 |
| <i>Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024).....                           | 22               |
| <i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> ,<br>77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....                   | 24               |
| <i>Tennessee State Conference of NAACP v. Hargett</i> ,<br>53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... | 9                |
| <i>Thomas v. National Science Foundation</i> ,<br>330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....         | 23, 24           |
| <i>Veasey v. Wilkins</i> ,<br>158 F. Supp. 3d 466 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....                       | 9                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>                      |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| <i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....  | 12, 24                              |
| <i>Worldwide Street Preachers’ Fellowship</i><br><i>v. Peterson</i> ,<br>388 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2004).....                                  | 11                                  |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 528 (2015).....   | 15                                  |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>   |                                     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....  | 22                                  |
| 42 U.S.C.   |                                     |
| § 1983.....   | 2                                   |
| § 1988.....   | 2-4, 6, 13-14, 18-19, 25, 27, 29-30 |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous</b>  |                                     |
| Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Mandatory Pro</i><br><i>Bono and Private Attorneys General</i> ,<br>101 N.W. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 182<br>(2007)..... | 28                                  |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (5th rev. ed.<br>1979) .....   | 15                                  |
| Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Awards of Attorneys’</i><br><i>Fees by Federal Courts and Federal</i><br><i>Agencies</i> (Oct. 22, 2009) .....         | 25                                  |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....   | 16, 29                              |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Randal S. Jeffrey, <i>Facilitating Welfare Rights Class Action Litigation: Putting Damages and Attorney’s Fees To Work</i> , 69 Brook. L. Rev. 281 (2003)..... | 28             |
| S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.....  | 28             |
| Carl Tobias, <i>Rule 11 &amp; Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 37 Buff. L. Rev. 485 (1989).....   | 28             |
| 11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> 3d § 2947 (2024).....                                       | 22             |
